

2019-2211

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

BRUCE R. TAYLOR,
Claimant-Appellant,

v.

DENIS MCDONOUGH,
SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS,
Respondent-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States Court of
Appeals for Veterans Claims, No. 17-2390
Judges William S. Greenberg, Amanda L. Meredith, & Joseph L. Falvey, Jr.

AMICUS BRIEF BY THE AMERICAN LEGION

(In Support of Claimant-Appellant and Reversal)

The American Legion

By its Attorneys,

/s/ Glenn R. Bergmann

/s/ Thomas M. Polseno

/s/ James D. Ridgway

Glenn R. Bergmann

Thomas M. Polseno

James D. Ridgway

Bergmann & Moore LLC

7920 Norfolk Avenue, Suite 700

Bethesda, MD 20814

Tel: (301) 290-3138

Fax: (301) 986-0845

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

Table of Contents

Certificate of Interest	i
Table of Contents	iv
Table of Authorities	v
Statement of Interest of Amicus	1
Summary of Argument	2
Argument	4
I. The Appropriations Clause Does Not Bar Courts from Providing Equitable Relief to Veterans such as Mr. Taylor Because the Canon of Veteran-Friendly Interpretation Trumps the General Canon of Narrowly Interpreting Waivers of Sovereign Immunity	4
A. The Appropriations Clause is not a barrier to payment in this case because the critical issue is whether Congress has waived sovereign immunity for Veterans like Mr. Taylor by creating compensation benefits and a court to pursue entitlement to such benefits.	4
B. The traditional canon that waivers of sovereign immunity must be construed narrowly does not apply in veterans claims where the canon of veteran-friendly interpretation is used to resolve ambiguity.	6
Certificate of Service	15
Certificate of Compliance	16

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Allen v. Brown</i> , 7 Vet. App. 439 (1995) (en banc)	12
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brush v. Off. of Pers. Mgmt.</i> , 982 F.2d 1554 (Fed. Cir. 1992)	3, 15
<i>Cobens v. Virginia</i> , , 19 U.S. 264 (1821)	5
<i>Heino v. Shinseki</i> , 683 F.3d 1372 (Fed. Cir. 2012)	14, 15
<i>Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011).....	2, 9
<i>Hodge v. West</i> , 155 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 1998).....	3, 11
<i>In re Supreme Beef Processors, Inc.</i> , 468 F.3d 248 (5th Cir. 2006) (en banc)	5
<i>King v. St. Vincent’s Hospital</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991)	9
<i>Kisor v. McDonough</i> , 995 F.3d 1347 (Fed. Cir. 2021) (order denying en banc review) ...	14
<i>Library of Congress v. Shaw</i> , 478 U.S. 310 (1986)	7
<i>Maine Community Health Options</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1308 (2020).....	2, 5, 6
<i>Off. of Pers. Mgmt. v. Richmond</i> , 496 U.S. 414 (1990).....	12, 13
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Sierra Club</i> , 463 U.S. 680 (1983).....	7
<i>Sullivan v. Freeman</i> , 944 F.2d 334 (7th Cir. 1991).....	14
<i>Sursely v. Peake</i> , 22 Vet. App. 21 (2007)	12
<i>Sursely v. Peake</i> , 551 F.3d 1351 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	3, 12
<i>Viegas v. Shinseki</i> , 705 F.3d 1374, 1378 (Fed. Cir. 2013)	3, 11
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns., Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	14

Statutes

38 U.S.C. § 1110 8
38 U.S.C. § 1151 7, 10
38 U.S.C. § 1162 10

Other Authorities

H.R. Rep. No. 100-963 (1988), reprinted in 1988 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5782..... 10
James D. Ridgway, *The Splendid Isolation Revisited: Lessons from the History of Veterans’ Benefits Before Judicial Review*, 3 VETERANS L. REV. 135, 213-17 (2011) 8
U.S. GOVERNMENT ACCOUNTABILITY OFFICE, PRINCIPLES OF FEDERAL APPROPRIATIONS LAW 2-1 (4th ed. 2016) 6
